FILE NO. 992282

RESOLUTION NO. ____135-60

1 [Peter Macchiarini Steps]

> HONORING PETER MACCHIARINI, COMMEMORATING HIS CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE ART COMMUNITY AND DEDICATING THE STEPS ON THE SIDES OF KEARNY STREET BETWEEN BROADWAY AND VALLEJO STREETS AS THE PETER MACCHIARINI STEPS.

5

6

7

8

2

3

4

WHEREAS, Peter Macchiarini is a well known and award winning artist who has made significant contributions to the arts, the arts community and the City and County of San Francisco; and,

9

10

WHEREAS, Peter Macchiarini was one of the first artists in the field of avant-garde jewelry; and,

11

12

WHEREAS, Peter Macchiarini organized the first San Francisco outdoor Art Festival in Hoteling Place and the Ferry Building in 1939, 1940, and 1941; and,

13

14

15

WHEREAS, Peter Macchiarini helped to establish the first merchant sponsored art festival in the San Francisco Bay Area (the Upper Grant Avenue Street Fair); and,

16

17

WHEREAS, Peter Macchiarini helped to establish and gain city sponsorship of the San Francisco Arts Festival; and,

18 19

WHEREAS, Peter Macchiarini helped organize the Berkeley outdoor art show; and,

20 21

WHEREAS, The Kearny Street steps are located near Peter Macchiarini's past and present artist studios and represent a historical part of Peter Macchiarini's life; and,

23

24

25

22

WHEREAS, Under the Public Works Code, Section 789.2(a), the Board of Supervisors may, by resolution, designate a specific

SUPERVISOR, BECERRIL, KATZ, BIERMAN, NEWSOM, BROWN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

location on a public street or place to commemorate a site, event or person of historical interest to San Francisco; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco honors Peter Macchiarini for his contributions to the arts, the arts community and to the City and County of San Francisco; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco further recognizes Peter Macchiarini by commemorating and dedicating the steps on the sides of Kearny Street between Broadway and Vallejo Streets as the Peter Macchiarini Steps.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

992282

Date Passed:

Resolution honoring Peter Macchiarini, commemorating his contributions to the art community and dedicating the steps on the sides of Kearny Street between Broadway and Vallejo Streets as the Peter Macchiarini Steps.

February 14, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom,

Teng, Yaki, Yee

File No. 992282

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 14, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

FEB 2 5 2000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.